Results of the Rotary GB&I Annual Business Meeting 2025

Rotary

Great Britain & Ireland

In Favour

Against

Abstain

Total Pass/
Votes Fail

24/25:01 To amend the District Governor Forum as detailed in Bylaw 4

a) The DG Forum is the representative body of the clubs in the Area and the District Governors
are accountable to the Rotary GB&l Board. It is important that the Forum meets on a regular
basis to ensure strong communication is maintained between the Forum itself and to/from
the Board. Having the DG Board Member Chair the group and work in collaboration with the
Board Chair, will facilitate stronger links between the two bodies.

969

94%

1%

52

5%

1028

24/25:02 To amend the Quorum for a Rotary Club as detailed in Bylaw 6 Clause 5

Aligning the required quorum for each meeting of a Rotary Club to that of both the Rotary GB&l
ABM and of District Councils’ level of 25%, this resolution shall facilitate operations of the club
and enable decisions to be taken.

910

89%

89

9%

29

3%

1028

24/25:03 To amend Proxy Voting as detailed in Bylaw 8.040.5

Where District Council meetings are held in person or are hybrid, those who would normally
attend in person but are unable to do so for whatever reason should still be entitled to vote by
appointing a proxy in their place.

932

91%

42

4%

54

5%

1028

24/25:04 To amend Term of Office as detailed in Bylaw 12.30.3

This resolution allows for a chair to serve for 3 years normally but with the option of a further
one year where for example, they are training a successor in the role. It also brings the
tenure requirements in line with the recent directive of the Rotary Foundation that District
Foundation chairs shall serve for three years but may serve for an additional year where they
are training a successor.

934

91%

37

4%

57

6%

1028

Item 2: That the Annual Report of the Rotary GB&I Board 2023/24 be adopted.

999

97%

0%

26

3%

1028

Item 5: That the audited statements of account for the year ended 30th June 2024 be adopted.

994

97%

0%

32

3%

1028

Item 6: That Burgis and Bullock be reappointed auditors to the Association for 2024/25.

987

96%

0%

37

4%

1028

Item 8: That the 2025/26 Budget incorporating an annual subscription of £86 per member, be
adopted.

815

79%

129

13%

84

8%

1028




