

Results of the Rotary GB&I Annual Business Meeting 2025

	In Favour		Against		Abstain		Total Votes	Pass/ Fail
24/25:01 To amend the District Governor Forum as detailed in Bylaw 4 a) The DG Forum is the representative body of the clubs in the Area and the District Governors are accountable to the Rotary GB&I Board. It is important that the Forum meets on a regular basis to ensure strong communication is maintained between the Forum itself and to/from the Board. Having the DG Board Member Chair the group and work in collaboration with the Board Chair, will facilitate stronger links between the two bodies.	969	94%	7	1%	52	5%	1028	Pass
24/25:02 To amend the Quorum for a Rotary Club as detailed in Bylaw 6 Clause 5 Aligning the required quorum for each meeting of a Rotary Club to that of both the Rotary GB&I ABM and of District Councils' level of 25%, this resolution shall facilitate operations of the club and enable decisions to be taken.	910	89%	89	9%	29	3%	1028	Pass
24/25:03 To amend Proxy Voting as detailed in Bylaw 8.040.5 Where District Council meetings are held in person or are hybrid, those who would normally attend in person but are unable to do so for whatever reason should still be entitled to vote by appointing a proxy in their place.	932	91%	42	4%	54	5%	1028	Pass
24/25:04 To amend Term of Office as detailed in Bylaw 12.30.3 This resolution allows for a chair to serve for 3 years normally but with the option of a further one year where for example, they are training a successor in the role. It also brings the tenure requirements in line with the recent directive of the Rotary Foundation that District Foundation chairs shall serve for three years but may serve for an additional year where they are training a successor.	934	91%	37	4%	57	6%	1028	Pass
Item 2: That the Annual Report of the Rotary GB&I Board 2023/24 be adopted.	999	97%	3	0%	26	3%	1028	Pass
Item 5: That the audited statements of account for the year ended 30th June 2024 be adopted.	994	97%	2	0%	32	3%	1028	Pass
Item 6: That Burgis and Bullock be reappointed auditors to the Association for 2024/25.	987	96%	4	0%	37	4%	1028	Pass
Item 8: That the 2025/26 Budget incorporating an annual subscription of £86 per member, be adopted.	815	79%	129	13%	84	8%	1028	Pass